
P E N S I O N S  
B O A R D

Friday, 2nd December, 2016

at 10.00 am
1st Floor Conference Room Christopher 

Addison House
Membership

Members:                       Samantha Lloyd (Chair)

 

 

Tim Shields
Chief Executive 

Contact:
Peter Gray
Governance Services
Tel: 020 8356 6279 

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



AGENDA
Friday, 2nd December, 2016

ORDER OF BUSINESS

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - Members to declare as appropriate 

3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 6

4  TERMS OF REFERENCE 7 - 22

5  ANNUAL PENSION FUND REPORT - 2015-16 23 - 38

6  REVIEW OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 39 - 42

7  REPORTING BREACHES 43 - 60

8  CONFLICTS OF INTEREST POLICY 61 - 86

9  TPR CODE OF COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST 87 - 114

10  PENSION BOARD WORK SCHEDULE 2016-17 115 - 120

11  ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Item No Title Page No



ACCESS AND INFORMATION

Location

Hackney Town Hall is on Mare Street, bordered by Wilton Way and Reading Lane, almost 
directly opposite Hackney Picturehouse.

Trains – Hackney Central Station (London Overground) – Turn right on leaving the station, turn 
right again at the traffic lights into Mare Street, walk 200 metres and look for the Hackney Town 
Hall, almost next to The Empire immediately after Wilton Way.

Buses 30, 48, 55, 106, 236, 254, 277, 394, D6 and W15.

Facilities
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the Town Hall.

Induction loop facilities are available in Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the side to the 
main Town Hall entrance.

Copies of the Agenda
The Hackney website contains a full database of meeting agendas, reports and minutes. Log 
on at: www.hackney.gov.uk

Paper copies are also available from Governance Services whose contact details are shown on 
the front of the agenda. 

Council & Democracy- www.hackney.gov.uk 

The Council & Democracy sec
[...]
edure you may remain in the room.  If dispensation has been granted it will stipulate 
the extent of your involvement, such as whether you can only be present to make 
representations, provide evidence or whether you are able to fully participate and vote 
on the matter in which you have a non pecuniary interest.  

Further Information

Advice can be obtained from Gifty Edila, Corporate Director of Legal, HR and Regulatory 
Services, on 020 8356 3265 or email Gifty.Edila@hackney.gov.uk

FS 566728

mailto:Gifty.Edila@hackney.gov.uk


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS BOARD

TUESDAY, 26TH JANUARY, 2016

Board Members Present: Samantha Lloyd (Chair) and Richard Dearing (Vice 
Chair) 

  

 
Apologies: Hamza Yusuf and Matthew Waterfall 

 
Officers in Attendance: Rachel Cowburn (Project Accountant), Jill Davys 

(Head of Financial Services), Michael Honeysett 
(AD Financial Management)

 

Also in Attendance: Karen McWilliam (AON)  

1        APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

1.1     Apologies for absence were received from Matthew Waterfall and Hamza Yusuf.

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - Members to declare as appropriate 

2.1 Samantha Lloyd, Chair of the Pensions Board declared an interest as a 
member of the governing body Mossbourne Federation, member of the Finance 
Committee Mossbourne Federation, Hackney Homes board member and a 
deferred Local Government Pension Scheme member. 

2.2 Richard Dearing, declared an interest as Director of Central Services 
Mossbourne Federation, member of the governing body Mossbourne 
Federation, member of the Finance Committee Mossbourne Academy, and a 
deferred Local Government Pension Scheme member.

3        MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

3.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting be agreed as a true and accurate 
record of proceedings. 

3.2 The following matters arising were noted:

 Paragraph 5.3 – With reference to training, Pensions Committee dates for 
2016/17 to be circulated to Board Members (ACTION-Jill 
Davys/Governance 
[...]
e introduction of the new scheme. 

7.2 In direct response to the results of the audit, the Chair highlighted the 
importance that the Board is satisfied that the Administering Authority is 
authorised going forward to ensure that the systematic issues identified, are 
addressed and not repeated. The Chair questioned what the results of the audit 
identified about the future and emphasised the need to address and manage 
the identified issues as part of an ongoing work programme. It was requested 
that the results be used as a marker to be further addressed in one year’s time. 

7.3 Michael Honeysett informed the Board that a meeting would be convened with 
the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources, the Lead Member for 
Finance and Resources, the Lead Member for Human Resources and the 
individuals that run payroll to agree an action plan to improve performance. It 
was felt that the audit has helped to crystallise, what the issues are. It was 
noted that the Council is the largest individual employer. 

7.4 Jill Davys gave assurances that council officers and Equiniti would continue to 
work with every employer to ensure the submission of complete and accurate 
data. It was noted that there are recurring issues with schools, some of which 
use external payroll providers. 

7.5 RESOLVED: To note the report. 

8        TPR CODE OF PRACTICE UPDATE INCLUDING PUBLIC SECTOR 
PENSIONS SURVEY 

8.1   Jill Davys introduced the report as set out. The report covered an updated 
Compliance Checklist for the LBH Pension Fund. It was noted that the fund 
demonstrates high levels of compliance with the Code, a significant 
improvement from the initial checklist provided to the Pensions Committee in 
June 2015. The Board was advised that the results are considered to be very 
positive in comparison to most other funds.

8.2    RESOLVED:  

 To note the updated Code of Compliance Checklist and where further 
work is required and being undertaken. 

 To Note The Pensions Regul
[...]
noted that there is some small 
risk and it is expected to escalate the fund’s costs. However assurances were 
given that although there are lots of complexities, the London Borough of 
Hackney is doing as much as it can at this present time. 

10.3 RESOLVED: To note the report

 ANY OTHER BUSINESS

11.1    There was no other business for consideration. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 2

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

Classification
PUBLICPensions Board – Terms of 

Reference 

Pensions Board  
2nd December 2016

Ward(s) affected

ALL

Enclosures

One

AGENDA ITEM NO.

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 The purpose of this report is for the Pensions Board to consider and note the Terms 

of Reference for this Committee.
.
2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 The Pensions Board is recommended to:

 Note the Terms of Reference of the Pensions Board as set out at Appendix 1 
of the submitted report.

3. RELATED DECISIONS
 Council Meeting 25th February 2015 – Approval for the establishment of a 

Pension Board and its Terms of Reference 

4. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE & CORPORATE   
RESOURCES

4.1 The requirement to establish a Pension Board was enshrined in the Public Service 
Pensions Act 2013 and is now a regulatory requirements. The costs of the Pension 
Board and any resourcing for the Pension Board will be met direct from the Pension 
Fund, although in the context of a £1.1bn Pension Fund, the costs are expected to 
be immaterial.  

5. COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR, LEGAL
5.1 The Public Service Pensions Act 2013 set out the need for Pensions Boards to be 

established for all public sector pension schemes, including the LGPS. Under the 
regulations Pension Boards were to be established by 1st April 2015 and operational 
by 1st August 2015. The Council agreed at its meeting on 25th February 2015 to 
approve the establishment of a new Pensions Board and approved its Terms of 
Reference.

5.2 There are no direct legal impl
[...]
f Hackney Pension 
Fund

"the LGPS Regulations" The Local Government Pension 
Scheme Regulations 2013 (as 
amended) and The Local 
Government Pension Scheme 
(Amendment) (Governance) 
Regulations 2015

”Scheme Manager”  Hackney Council as administering 
authority of the London Borough of 
Hackney Pension Fund. 

“Chair” The appointed Chairperson of the 
Pension Board 

“LGPS” The Local Government Pension 
Scheme 

“Scheme” The Local Government Pension 
Scheme 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



1.      INTRODUCTION

1.1 This report outlines the work undertaken by the London Borough of Hackney and the 
performance of the pension fund administrators, in regard to the administration of the 
LGPS Hackney Pension Scheme for the financial year 2015/16. The contract for 
pension administration, and pension payroll, is managed externally by the Fund’s 
pension administrators, Equiniti Pensions Solutions, with the contract being overseen 
by the Financial Services Section based at London Borough of Hackney. The contract 
with Equiniti commenced on 1 April 2009 for an initial period of 5 years, and approval 
was given on 1 April 2014 to extend for a further 3 years until 31 March 2017

2.      RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Pension Board is recommended to note the report.

3. RELATED DECISIONS

3.1 Pensions Sub-Committee (17 January 2013) – Pensions Administration Contract, 
approval of 3 year extension

3.2 Pensions Sub-Committee (9 December 2008) – Procurement of Pension Scheme 
Administrator and Pension Payroll Provider

4. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

4.1 The costs of administration as a whole for the Pension Fund are relatively small 
compared to the overall value for the Fund.  The cost in 2015/16 was £570k, 
compared to £638k in 2014/15 although it should be noted the cost in 2014/15 
included additional costs for the implementation of CARE Scheme 2014.

4.2 It is evident that having efficient administration is crucial t
[...]
inded of the regulatory requirements to meet payments due to the 
Fund by the 19th of the month.

8. OTHER WORK UNDERTAKEN IN 2015/16

8.1 One year after the introduction of the CARE Scheme in 2014 and its additional 
complexities, it was reasonable and appropriate to carry out an audit of the 
administration arrangements at Equiniti and also to audit the data quality submissions 
from employers to the Fund.  During the autumn of 2015 the Funds benefit Page 26



consultants undertook a comprehensive audit and the findings were submitted to 
Committee in January 2016.

8.2 Whilst it was clear the administrators demonstrated a willingness to deliver high 
quality administration to members of the scheme and to the Fund, they were often 
hampered by quality and timeliness issues of data submissions from some of the 
employers.  It was noted from the audit, that some employers are still clearly 
struggling with implementing the new reporting requirements with their payroll 
providers.  It is an on-going objective for the in-house Pensions team to provide 
assistance to those employers who are still struggling to meet the new requirements.

8.3 In October 2015, the Chief Executive launched a voluntary redundancy scheme as 
part of a Council wide savings programme, open to all employees of both the Council 
and Hackney Homes Ltd.  The in-house Pensions team held 21 briefing sessions, 
attended by 421 members of staff and processed circa 600 application forms, 
providing redundancy, severance and pension estimates for individuals and the 
Corporate Panels.  Of the 600 applications, circa 300 individuals were issued with 
redundancy offer letters.  Following their acceptance of the offer, and completing their 
statutory notice period, 179 members of staff left the organisation by 31 March 2016.  
Also under the scheme, there are a further 67 members of staff set to leave the 
organisation from April 2016 to the end of March 2017.

8.4 The Fund’s annual Employers’ Forum was 
[...]
 this report is to detail the role of the Pensions Committee and 

summarise the key activities and achievements in 2015/16 that demonstrate how the 
Committee has fulfilled its role effectively acting in its capacity as quasi-trustees of 
the Council’s Pension Fund. This report will be presented to full Council in due course 
as a Committee of the Council at its meeting 30th November 2016. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 The Pension Board is recommended to note the report.

3. RELATED DECISIONS

 Pensions Committee (27th June 2016) – Business Plan 

4. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

4.1 The Pensions Committee act in the capacity of quasi trustees for the Pension Fund 
and its Administering Authority, the London Borough of Hackney and as such are 
responsible for the management of approximately £1.17 billion worth of assets and 
for ensuring the effective and efficient running of the Pension Fund. The decisions 
taken by the Committee impact directly on the financial standing of the Fund and, 
given the need to ensure that the Fund is able to meet its liabilities (pension benefit 
payments), the decisions taken will affect its ability to meet such liabilities. The 
Administering Authority has a responsibility to ensure that over time the Pension Fund 
is able to meet all its future liabilities and ensuring prudent financial management will 
directly impact on the contribution rates payable by all employers participating in the 
Fund, with the Council representing the largest employer in the Fund.  

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



Page 2 of 3

5. COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR, LEGAL
5.1 The Council’s Constitution gives the Pensions Committee responsibility for a wide 

range of functions relating to management of the Council’s Pension fund.  In carrying 
out those functions the Committee must have regard to the various legislative 
obligations imposed on the Council as the Fund’s Administering Authority, particularly 
by the suite of Local Governmen
[...]
trategy were reviewed and approved by the Committee 
during the year as part of a rolling programme to ensure that policy 
documents are reviewed on a regular basis and any necessary 
changes are considered and approved. 

4. WORK PROGAMME 2016/17

4.1 During the 2016/17 municipal year, the following reports are expected to 
be submitted to the Committee for consideration – 

 Stewardship and Corporate Governance 
 Report and Accounts 2016/17
 2017/18 Budget 
 Business Plan 2016/19
 Investment reform/asset pooling update
 Asset allocation review
 Development of new Investment Strategy Statement (ISS), including 

the Fund’s Climate Change Policy
 Update on climate change resolutions, including carbon footprinting
 Quarterly monitoring – covering Funding, Budget, Investment, 

Administration 
 Governance 
 Procurement exercise (call off from National Framework) to cover third 

party administration services 
 Fund Manager Reports 
 Public Sector Pension Reform and Collaborative Working 
 Regulatory changes and consultations 
 Pension Fund Risk Register 
 Training Programme 
 Policy reviews, including administering and employing authorities’ 

discretions policies

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

Classification
PUBLICREVIEW OF PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

PAPERS – MARCH – SEPTEMBER 2016

Pension Board
2nd December 2016

Ward(s) affected

ALL

Enclosures

None

AGENDA ITEM NO.

1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 The purpose of this report is for the Pension Board to consider the work undertaken 

by Pensions Committee at its meetings in the period from March to September 2016 
and to note items that are relevant to the work of the Pension Board.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1 The Pension Board is recommended to note the report

3. RELATED DECISIONS
 Pensions Committees (23rd March 2015, 27th June 2016 and 19th September 

2016) 

4. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

4.1 
[...]
h an annual 
benefit statement by 31st August 2016. Whilst statements for deferred members and 
the majority of statements for active members were sent out by the deadline, around 
3200 statements could not be produced as a result of lack of data. After discussion 
with the Council’s payroll provider, a revised deadline of 31st October was agreed. 
Whilst the Council did produce updated year end data by the new deadline, this was 
not of sufficient quality to permit statements to be sent by 31st October. After further 
analysis of the data available, it has been agreed that these will now be sent in 
batches, with the final batch to be sent by 31st December. 

6.6     The Fund has remained in contact with TPR throughout this period, providing an initial 
breach report ahead of 31st August, and a further report once the 31st December 
deadline had been set. The Fund has recently received confirmed that no action will 
be taken by the Regulator in this instance, provided that all statements are sent by 
31st December 2016. However, it should be noted that, as the Council is currently 
changing payroll provider, problems with the receipt of data are likely to persist into 
2016/17. The Fund is closely involved with the implementation project and has raised 
the issue with TPR; this is covered in more detail in the 2nd December Pension Report, 
‘TPR Code of Practice Compliance’. 

Page 45



Page 4 of 4

Ian Williams
Group Director, Finance and Corporate Resources

Report Originating Officers: Rachel Cowburn 020-8356 2630
Financial considerations: Michael Honeysett 020-8356 3332
Legal comments: Stephen Rix 020-8356 6122

Page 46



Page 1 of 4

1.      INTRODUCTION
1.1 Those involved in running or advising Pension Schemes have a statutory obligation 

to report ‘materially significant’ breaches of the law to The Pensions Regulator (TPR) 
under section 70 of the Pensions Act 2004. Since 1st April 2015, TPR’s oversight 
powers have been extended to cover the administration and governance of public 
service schemes, including the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). Part of 
TPR’s remit has been to put in place a Code of Practice covering these aspects of 
scheme management; the Code includes a section providing guidance on how to 
identify and assess the significance of breaches of the law. 

1.2 This report sets out the ‘Reporting Breaches Procedure’ for the Fund, to help ensure 
compliance with section 70 of the Pensions Act 2004 and with the ‘reporting 
breaches’ section of TPR’s Code of Practice. The report provides a summary of the 
recommendations set out in the Code and details the actions taken by the Hackney 
Pension Fund to ensure that all those involved in the management of the Pension 
Scheme understand its requirements. This report provides new Board members with 
an introduction to the procedure.  

2.      RECOMMENDATIONS
The Pensions Board is recommended to:

 Note the Reporting Breaches Policy (at Appendix 2 to this report) as it relates 
to the Pensions Board. 

3. RELATED DECISIONS
 Pensions Committee 19th September 2016 – TPR Code of Practice 

Compliance Checklist update
 Pensions Committee 24th Jun 2015 – TPR Code of Practice and draft 

Reporting Breaches Procedure
 Pension Board 28th July 2015 – Adoption of Training Policy as it relates to 

Pension Board

4. COMMENTS OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND RESOURCES
1.1 In recent years there has been an increased focus on the governance of LGPS funds, 

with the introduction of oversight powers for TPR and the publication of the Code of 
Practice being good examples of this. Ensuring compliance with the Code may result 

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE & CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

Classification
PublicReporting Breaches Procedure

Pension Board
2nd December 2016

Ward(s) affected

ALL

Enclosures:
Two 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 4

in additional work for the Fund’s officers and advisers, bringing an associated 
increase in cost to be met by th
[...]
(e.g. 
administration, 
contributions, 

funding, 
investment, 

criminal activity)

Description 
and cause 
of breach

Possible effect 
of breach and 

wider 
implications

Reaction of 
relevant 

parties to 
breach

Reported / Not 
reported

(with 
justification if 
not reported 
and dates)

Outcome of report 
and/or investigations

Outstanding 
actions

*New breaches since the previous meeting should be highlighted

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 10

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, FINANCE & CORPORATE 
RESOURCES

Classification
PUBLICConflicts of Interest Policy

Pension Board  
2nd December 2016

Ward(s) affected

ALL

Enclosures

Two

AGENDA ITEM NO.

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The Public Service Pensions Act 2013 requires that Administering Authorities ensure 
that members of the Pension Board do not have conflicts of interest, this is further 
enshrined in the Local Government Pension Scheme (Amendment) (Governance) 
Regulations 2015. Furthermore the Pensions Regulator (TPR) Code of Practice for 
Public Service Pension Schemes covers conflicts of interest and provides guidance 
on how these might be identified. In order to ensure compliance with both the 
Regulations and the Code, members of the Pensions are asked to note the Conflicts 
of Interest Policy that has been approved by Pensions Committee and to complete 
relevant declarations of interest which will be provided at the Board meeting.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Pensions Committee is recommended to:
 Note the policy 
 Complete declarations of interest in respect of the position as members of the 

Pensions Board
 

3. RELATED DECISIONS

3.1 Council 25th February 2015 – Approval of Establishment of Pensions Board
3.2 Pensions Committee 31st March 2015 – Approval of the Conflicts of Interest Policy 

and the Pensions Regulator Code of Practice

4. COMMENTS OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, CORPORATE FINANCE & 
RESOURCES

4.1 Members of the Pensions Board are required to disclose at the 
[...]
AL LETTERS) ______________________________________________________

Position    _____________________________________________________________________             

Page 2 of 2
Page 88



15

Appendix 2E

London borough of Hackney Pension Fund - Register of Potential and Actual Conflicts of Interest
All reported conflicts of interest will be recorded in the minutes and a register of conflicts will be maintained and reviewed annually by Hackney Council, the 
Administering Authority.

Date 
identified

Name  of 
Person 

Role of 
Person

Details of conflict Actual or 
potential 
conflict

How notified(1) Action taken(2) Follow 
up 

required

Date 
resolved

(1) E.g. verbal declaration at meeting, written conflicts declaration, etc
(2) E.g. withdrawing from a decision making process, left meeting

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4 

REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES 

 

The Pensions Regulator Code of 
Practice Compliance Checklist 
 
Pension Board   
2nd December 2016 
 

 
Classification 

PUBLIC 

 
Enclosures 

One 

AGENDA ITEM NO. Ward(s) affected 
 

ALL 

 
 

1.  INTRODUCTION  

1.1 From 1st April 2015 the Pensions Regulator (TPR) assumed responsibility for public 
service pension schemes and put in place codes of practice for public service pension 
schemes covering a number of areas relating to the management of schemes.  The 
Code of Practice for Public Service Pension Schemes came into force from 1st April 
and all schemes must now consider whether they comply with the Code. 

1.2 This report covers an updated Compliance Checklist for the London Borough of 
Hackney Pension Fund. 

 

2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Pension Board is recommended to: 

 Note the Code of Compliance Checklist and where further work is required 
and being undertaken. 

 

3.  RELATED DECISIONS 

3.1      Pensions Committee 13th January 2016 – Pension Fund Risk Register for noting 
3.2      Pensions Committee 13th Janua
[...]
ecorded and 
copies provided to the Pensions Committee 
 

6.3 The Board may make reports or recommendations to Pensions Committee; these 
must be provided at least 15 days in advance of the next Committee meeting. 
Additionally, the Chair of the Pension Board will prepare an annual report, which will 
be distributed to Pensions Committee, the Cabinet Member for Finance, the Group 
Director, Finance and Corporate Resources, the Director, Financial Management and 
the Director, Legal. In the event that the Board considers that a matter brought to the 
attention of the relevant Directors and the Pensions Committee has not been acted 
upon within a reasonable period of time, it may also provide a report to Council. 
 

6.4 An indicative work plan for the year 2016-17 has been drawn up, but is subject to 
amendment and will depend on a number of circumstances including the work 
undertaken by the Pensions Committee, any key changes to wider regulations or 
pension related issues and any further guidance or direction from the Pensions 
Regulator. The Pension Board may also consider that other issues may increase in 
importance and will require additional work or review, particularly after embarking on 
a training programme.  
 

 
  
Ian Williams 
Group Director, Corporate Finance and Resources 
 
Report Originating Officers: Rachel Cowburn 020-8356 2646 

Financial considerations: Michael Honeysett 020-8356 3332 

Legal comments: Stephen Rix 020-8356 6122 

APPENDIX 

Pension Board Indicative Work Schedule 2016-17 

Page 120



Appendix 1

Indicative Work Plan for Pensions Board 2016 -2017

2nd December 2016 – Agenda

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

3. Terms of Reference 

4. Conflicts of Interest Policy 

5. TPR Code of Practice Compliance

6. Breaches Procedure

7. Annual Report of Pension Committee 2015-16

8. Committee Update 2016-17

9. Annual Pensions Administration Report 2015-16

10.Work Plan

11.Training Policy

12.Any Other Business

March 2017 – Agenda

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

3. Consideration of the minutes of the previous meeting

4. Review work of Pensions Committee 

5. Third Party Pensions Administration Procurement
6. Pension Fund Risk Register
7. Communications Policy  
8. GMP reconciliation update
9. TPR Code of Practice Update
10.  Any Other Business

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 TERMS OF REFERENCE
	Pensions Board ToR - APPENDIX

	5 ANNUAL PENSION FUND REPORT - 2015-16
	6 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE - 2015-16
	ANNUAL REPORT of Pensions Committee - APPENDIX 1

	7 REVIEW OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE
	8 REPORTING BREACHES
	6 - Reporting Breaches - APPENDIX 2

	9 CONFLICTS OF INTEREST POLICY
	Audit  Appendix 2- Conflicts of Interest Policy

	10 TPR CODE OF COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST
	TPR Code Compliance - APPENDIX 1

	11 PENSION BOARD WORK SCHEDULE 2016-17
	PB Work Schedule 2016-17 - APPENDIX 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PENSIONS BOARD 
 

FRIDAY, 2ND DECEMBER, 2016 
 
Present:    Samantha Lloyd,   
 

  Kay Brown  

   
Officers in Attendance:     Rachel Cowburn and Julie Stacey   
  
Also in Attendance: Cllr Robert Chapman  
  
1.       APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
2.       DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - Members to declare as appropriate  
 
2.1      There were no declarations of interest. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Rachel Cowburn circulate the relevant forms relating to conflicts of interest.  
 
3.       MEMBERSHIP  
 
3.1   The Board welcomed Kay Brown as the new member of the Pensions Board.  
Henry Coldhurst had been appointed to the Board but was not present. A further 
representative was required. Councillor Chapman agreed to consult on securing 
further representation. The Board noted that it would be necessary to conduct 
interviews for scheme membership and that 13 applications had been received.   
 
4.       MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
4.1   The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record.  
 
5.      TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
5.1    Rachel Cowburn introduced the report on the Pensions Board terms of reference 
and outlined the need to amend these to include a sitting member of the Board and 
agreed to consult with the Council’s Legal Department on any amendments to the 
Board’s terms of reference.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the terms of reference of the Pensions Board as set out at appendix 1 to the 
report.   
 
6.   ANNUAL PENSION FUND REPORT - 2015-16  
 



Friday, 2nd December, 2016  
6.1   Rachel Cowburn introduced the report outlining the work undertaken by the 
London Borough of Hackney and the performance of the pension fund administrators 
in regard to the administration of the LGPS Hackney Pension Scheme for the financial 
year 2015/16. The contract for pension administration and pension payroll was 
managed externally by the Fund’s pension administrators, Equiniti Pensions solutions 
with the contract being overseen by the Financial Services Section based at London 
Borough of Hackney. The contract with Equiniti commenced on 1 April 2009 for an 
initial period of 5 years and approval was given on 1 April 2014 to extend for a further 
3 years until 31 March 2017. The Board noted that there had been a dip in 
performance against SLAs.  
 
6.2   Rachel Cowburn reported a dip in the performance against the SLA of the 
administrator. In response to a question from Cllr Rob Chapman Rachel Cowburn 
confirmed that Council had agreed that when the contract with Equiniti ended on 31st 
March the Payroll Provider should change. However, in order to ensure some 
continuity a nine month extension to the contract was being sought during which time 
there was to be parallel working.   
 
6.3   The Board expressed concern that in a number of instances contributions had 
been received late from various employers during the year, including Hackney 
Council. Julie Stacey told the Board that this incurred additional administration costs 
and was being monitored. The Board noted from the report that in most instances late 
submission was by one day only and employers had been reminded of the regulatory 
requirements to meet payments due to the fund by the 19th of the month.                                                                                                                                            
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 
7.    ANNUAL REPORT OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE - 2015-16  
 
7.1 Rachel Cowburn introduced the report outlining the role of the Pensions 
Committee and summarising the key activities and achievements in 2015/16 that 
demonstrated how the Committee had fulfilled its role acting in its quasi-trustees of the 
Council’s Pension Fund.  
 
7.2 The Board noted that the Committee would continue to work on climate change 
issues begun in 2015/16. Further, progress had been made on the low carbon 
objectives and there would no longer be investment in oil and gas. The Board noted 
Divest Hackney attendance at Pensions Committee meetings.  
 
7.3   Councillor Chapman (Council representative on CVO) told the Board that 
progress was being made towards the development of the Council Collective 
Investment Vehicle (CIV). In response to comments of the Chair in regard to training 
Rachel Cowburn told the Board that a training day would be arranged for the Board 
and Committee members on the CIV Scheme.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report.  
 
8.        REVIEW OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE  
 



Friday, 2nd December, 2016  
8.1   Rachel Cowburn introduced the report asking members to consider the work 
undertaken by the Pensions Committee at its meetings in the period from March to 
September 2016 and to note items that were relevant to the work of the Pensions 
Board. Rachel Cowburn emphasised that members of the Board should receive the 
agenda and papers for the Pensions Committee. 
 
8.2   Kay Brown asked if the Council was on target to meet its statutory duty in 
providing all active members of the Fund with an annual benefit statement by 31st 
August 2017 and Rachel Cowburn confirmed that this was on track.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the report.  
 
9.     REPORTING BREACHES  
 
9.1   Rachel Cowburn introduced the report outlining the ‘Reporting Breaches 
Procedure’ for the Fund, to help to ensure compliance with section 70 of the Pensions 
Act 2004 and with reporting breaches section of the TPD’s Code of Practice. It was 
noted that those involved in running or advising Pension Schemes have a statutory 
obligation to report ‘materially significant’ breaches of the law to the Pensions 
Regulator.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the Reporting Breaches Policy at appendix 2 to the report as it relates to the 
Pensions Board.   
 
10.   CONFLICTS OF INTEREST POLICY  
 
10.1   Rachel introduced the report outlining policy on conflicts of interest.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the  policy on conflicts of interest and to complete declarations of  
interest in respect of the position as members of the Pensions Board. 
 
11.    TPR CODE OF COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST  
 
11.1 Rachel Cowburn introduced the report providing an updated compliance checklist 
and areas where further work was required and being undertaken. The Service 
Pension Schemes came into force from 1st April and all schemes must now consider 
whether they comply with the Code. Members noted the Pensions Regulator Code of 
Practice Compliance Checklist and the need to pragmatic in its application. A report 
would be made to TPR to state the breach in the number of representatives currently 
on the Board. It was noted that a number of areas of the code were partly complied 
with. The Board expressed concerns about the recent frequency of Board meetings. 
Rachel Cowburn told the Board that this had resulted from a number of resignations 
from the Board and operational changes at officer level.  It was agreed that the Board 
meet twice a year in March and October.  
 
11.2 Rachel Cowburn reported the delay in issuing the annual benefits statement was 
due to Hackney Council payroll information not being accurate. The Breach had been 



Friday, 2nd December, 2016  
reported to the Pensions Regulator. Work was ongoing with the Council to improve 
data and the matter had been escalated for resolution. Further, the issue had been 
raised at the Programme Board and was under discussion. In response to a question 
from Kay Brown, Rachel Cowburn confirmed that the 31st December deadline was on 
target. The specification for 2015/16 had been run and tested. The Board strongly 
reiterated the need to take proactive action on this matter to escalate.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
To note the Code of Compliance Checklist and where further work is required to be 
undertaken. 
 
12.     PENSION BOARD WORK SCHEDULE 2016-17  
 
12.1   Rachel Cowburn introduced the report providing and indicative work plan for the 
Pensions Board meetings for the period 2016/17. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To agree the indicative work plan for the Board 2016/17. 
 
13.      ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
13.1   There was no other business at the meeting.  

 
Duration of the meeting: 10-12:30 
 


